

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE TAXIS FOR ALL CAMPAIGN, a nonprofit organization, DR. SIMI LINTON, an individual, UNITED SPINAL ASSOCIATION, a nonprofit organization, 504 DEMOCRATIC CLUB, a nonprofit organization, DISABLED IN ACTION, a nonprofit organization,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION, a charter mandated agency, MEERA JOSHI, in her official capacity as chairman and commissioner of the New York City Taxi and Limousine Commission, THE CITY OF NEW YORK, and BILL DE BLASIO, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of New York,

Defendants.

No. 11-cv-0237 (GBD)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR PARTIAL RELIEF AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
TO ENFORCE CLASS SETTLEMENT STIPULATION AND AMENDED CLASS
SETTLEMENT STIPULATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. ARGUMENT3

 A. Defendants Fail to Meet Their Burden to Be Relieved from the Amended
 Class Settlement Stipulation3

 B. Defendants Fail to Demonstrate Impossibility7

 1. Defendants’ Impossibility Argument Fails as a Matter of Law,
 Because They Do Not Actually Argue That Achieving 50%
 Accessibility is Impossible7

 2. Defendants’ Impossibility Argument Fails as a Matter of Fact11

 3. Defendants’ Claim of Impossibility is Not Made in Good Faith
 Because Defendants Caused the Problems About Which They Now
 Complain12

 C. This Court Should Enforce The Amended Class Settlement Stipulation15

 1. Defendants’ Argument That Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege Harm
 Caused By Defendants’ Breach is Frivolous15

 2. Defendants’ Arguments About FHV’s Fail18

 3. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Demonstrate the Need for Specific
 Performance19

III. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>35 East 75th Street Corp. v. Christian Louboutin L.L.C.</i> No. 154883/2020, 2020 WL 7315470 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 9, 2020)	10, 11
<i>407 East 61st Garage, Inc. v. Savoy Fifth Ave. Corp.</i> 23 N.Y.2d 275 (1968)	7, 8
<i>Blue Citi, LLC v. 5Barz Int'l Inc.</i> 16-CV-9027, 2017 WL 11568966 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2017).....	20
<i>BT Triple Crown Merger Co., Inc. v. Citigroup Global Mkts. Inc.</i> 19 Misc. 3d 1129(A), 2008 WL 1970900 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 7, 2008).....	20
<i>Central Valley Concrete Corp. v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> 34 A.D.2d 860 (3d Dep't 1970)	5
<i>Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.</i> 730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Heimuller v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> 459 N.Y.S.2d 868 (1983).....	14
<i>Hounddog Prods., L.L.C. v. Empire Film Grp., Inc.</i> 826 F. Supp. 2d 619 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>Huntington Comm., Inc. v. Town of Huntington</i> 316 F.3d 357 (2d Cir.2003).....	16
<i>In re AL & LP Realty Co.,</i> 164 B.R. 231 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	6
<i>Kel Kim Corp. v. Central Markets, Inc.</i> 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987)	7, 8, 13
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	15
<i>Lantino v. Clay LLC</i> 1:18-cv-12247, 2020 WL 2239957 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2020).....	7
<i>Medallion Bank v. Greek Star Taxi Inc.</i> 2023 N.Y. Slip Op. 33415, 2023 WL 6444605 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 3, 2023).....	7

Mefer S.A.R.L. of Paris, France v. Naviagaro Maritime Corp.
 533 F. Supp. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)16

Meisels v. 1295 Union Equities Corp.
 761 N.Y.S.2d 48 (2003).....12

Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.
 500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007).....16

Nemer Jeep-Eagle, Inc. v. Jeep Eagle Sales Corp.
 992 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1993).....20

Oppenheimer & Co. v. Oppenheim Appel, Dixon & Co.,
 86 N.Y.2d 685 N.Y.S.2d 734 (1995).....16

Powell v. Omnicom, BBDO/PHD
 497 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2007).....3

Rochester Laborers’ Pension, Welfare-S.U.B., Annuity & Apprentice & Training Funds
v. Massa Constr.
 No. 07-cv-6171-CJS, 2013 WL 1681777 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2013).....5

Siemens Energy, Inc. v. Petroleos de Venezuela, S.A.
 82 F.4th 144 (2d Cir. 2023)8, 9

Silver Sage Partners, Ltd. v. City of Desert Hot Springs
 251 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2001)16

U.S. v. Bank of N.Y.
 14 F.3d 756 (2d Cir. 1994).....4, 7

Urban Archaeology Ltd. v. 207 E. 57th Street LLC
 68 A.D.3d 562 (1st Dep’t 2009)8

Valenti v. Going Grain, Inc.
 159 A.D.3d 645 (1st Dep’t 2018)8

Yancey v. LH Hosp. LLC
 No. 16 CIV. 1855, 2019 WL 1274731 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2019)10
